## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 113.

ing, or which may hereafter have according to any census theretofore taken, a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more inhabitants, may, by resolution, at any meeting of the said board of supervisors alter and regulate the compensation of the clerk appointed by the district attorney of such county.

**Conflicting laws repealed.** SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 20, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

## CHAPTER 113.

- AN ACT providing for a closed season for hunting aquatic fowl and amendatory of section 4563 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 1 of chapter 267 of the laws of 1899, and by chapter 449 of the laws of 1903.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Spring shooting. SECTION 1. Section 4563 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by section 1 of chapter 267 of the laws of 1899, and by section 2 of chapter 449 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4563.\* It shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill, hunt or pursue any wild duck or other aquatic fowl between the first day of January and the succeeding first day of September, or any wild goose or brant between the first day of April and the succeeding first day of September, in any year, or any swan at any time. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the

<sup>&</sup>quot;The entire section is rewritten.

## 182 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 114-

county jail not less than twenty days nor more than sixty days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1st, A. D. 1905.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 330, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

## CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to amend section 3774 of the statutes of 1898, relating to fees of justices.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fees of justices. SECTION 1. Section 3774 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "cents" where such word appears in the forty-ninth line of said section, the following: Provided, however, that no compensation shall be allowed for travel to file a certificate of conviction, but such certificate may be mailed to the clerk of the circuit court by registered letter, in which case the actual registry fee and postage shall be recoverable.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.